

No. 23-16032

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, President of the United States, in his official capacity, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.,

Intervenors - Pending.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRATION REFORM
LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
THE STATES' MOTION TO INTERVENE AND REVERSAL**

**Matt A. Crapo
Christopher J. Hajec
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590**

***Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*
Immigration Reform Law Institute**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The States have an Interest in the Continued Application of the Rule	4
B. The Government does not Adequately Represent the States’ or the Public’s Interest.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arizona v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1926 (2022).....	8, 9
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	4
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 992 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	8
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	7
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016).....	1
<i>Transp. Div. of the Int’l Ass’n of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail, & Transp. Workers v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 988 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2021).....	7

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	1
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	9
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	1
<i>Wash. All. Tech Workers v. U.S. Dep’t Homeland Security</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	4, 10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(5)	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1)(A).....	6

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.33(b)(1)(i)	5
42 C.F.R. § 440.255(c).....	6

MISCELLANEOUS

Circumvention of Lawful Pathways, 88 Fed. Reg. 31314 (May 16, 2023).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	3
